Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

Thelnsolvehcy Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations {5) Limited (Formerly 04354868
Allington Communications Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2147 of 2009
{a) Insert full iWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es} of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

applicable

Signed N\O '

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated y— C"" Gﬁ .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
> Registrar of Companies at:-
é Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
2
b *A1JMMD7M* N
AD7 12/05/2009 320

COMPANIES HOUSE




Deloitte.

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

Tel: +44 {0) 113 243 9021
Fax: +44 (0} 113 244 5580
www.delaitte.co.uk

) Contact Name: Gemma Selby
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Direct. +44 (0)i13 202 1964

9 September 2009
Dear Sirs

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)

Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited)

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
Multilink Business Communications Limited (“the Companies”)(together “the Group™) All
In Administration

The Administrators’ statement of proposals (“the Proposals”) is attached which includes
circumstances giving rise to the Administrations, the manner in which the businesses have been
and are intended to be managed and other information to assist creditors.

The Administrators believe the Companies have insufficient assets to enable a distribution to be
made to ordinary unsecured creditors. In these circumstances, the Administrators are not required
to call a creditors meeting to consider the Proposals (Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986).

If creditors would like a formal meeting to consider the Proposals then the Administrators will
convene such a meeting provided a formal request is made by creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% of the total debts of an individual company. The formal procedure is set out below:

Important notice: Partners, Associate Partners and Directors acting as receivers and administrators contract without persenal
liability. Unless ctherwise shown, all appaintment taking Partners, Associate Pariners and Directars are authorised by
The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its
registered office at 2 New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu {'DTT"). a Swiss Verein, whose member firms are
legally separate and independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk\about for a detailed description of the legal structure
of DTT and its member firms.

offivind professionnl services provider
Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu o Hhe Clympic and Foralympic Games




Any requisition for a meeting of creditors must be made in accordance with Rule 2.37 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986, which provides that:

o The request shall be in Form 2.21B (enclosed) and shall be made within 12 days of the date
the Administrators’ statement of proposals are sent out, and shall include:
o a list of creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their
respective debts;
o written confirmation from each creditor of their concurrence; and
o astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting.

If no formal requisition is made, the Proposals will be deemed approved. Unless you wish to
requisition a meeting no further action is required.

Yours faithfully
For, on behalf of the Companies

Ian Brown
Joint Administrator

Enc: Form 2.17B
Statement of Administrators’ Proposals




Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Form 2.17B

A7B

Name of Company

Belle Holdce Limited

Company number

06289226

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number

Leeds District Registry 2141 of 2009

I'We (a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Signed

Dated

4

Joint / Administrator(s)

—4-cH.

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

SATURDAY

AD7

12/09/2009 319

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it o the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Craown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2.33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [} 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Belle Bidco Limited

Company number

06290463

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number

21486 of 2009

a) Insert full I'We (a)
iame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
iddress{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
dministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
ipplicable

Signed d

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated §—4—-C9.

sontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact
nformation in the box opposite but if
rou do, it will help Companies House to
:ontact you if there is a query on the
orm.

Che contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the
wublic record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

0113 243 5021
DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff



Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly 05466039
Eurotel

Heldings Limited)

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2143 of 2009
(a) Insert full I"We (a)
name(s} and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated g— 4 - M‘,

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

SATURDAY

AO7 12/09/2009 354
COMPANIES HOUSE




ule 2.33

a} Insert full
ame(s) and
iddress(es) of
idministrator(s)

Delete as
ipplicable

>ontact Details:

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 u 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville 02949461

Ward Holdings Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 2140 of 2009

'We (a)

tan Brown Daniel Francis Bufters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Q.

Join / Administrator(s)

Dated 9— 44— m .

Signed

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
sontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
iorm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
Fhe contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
sublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 [ 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly 05068126
Northpoint Services Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2150 of 2009
(a) Insert full /We (a)
name(s} and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
*Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable
|
|
Signed -

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated I Ct’ Gﬁ)/

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at-- |
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff i

SATURDAY

AQ7 12/08/2009 353
COMPANIES HOUSE



ule 2.33 _ Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly 02659539
Eurotel
Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2149 of 2009
a) Insert full 1We (a)
1ame(s) and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
iddress(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
idministrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
Delete as | attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
ipplicable
Signed d

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ?" C\\»—' qu .

sontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nfermation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
sontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 ZAL
e contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
Jublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at;-
Companies House receipt date barcode { Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (5) Limited {(Formerly
Allington Communications Limited)

Company number

04354868

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Court case number
2147 of 2009

{a) Insert full IfWe (a)
name(s) and lan Brown
address(es) of Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

*Delete as
applicable

Signed

Dated

MO .

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Joint / Administrator(s)

)—-q

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

SATURDAY

12/09/2009 356

COMPANIES HOUSE

AQ7

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




ule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

- 217B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Service Direct (UK} Limited)

Company number

03798291

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Leeds District Registry

Court case number
2148 of 2009

a) Insert full I/We (a)
rame(s) and lan Brown
ddress(es) of Deloitte LLP
wministrator(s) 1 City Square
Leeds
West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

Delete as
ipplicable

Signed

Dated

Q.

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire

181 2AL

I attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Joint / Administrator(s)

—q4—c9,

>ontact Details:

fou do not have to give any contact
nformation in the box opposite but if
tou do, it will help Companies House to
:ontact you if there is a query on the
orm.

he contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the
»ublic record

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
£S1 2AL

DX Number

0113 243 9021
DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33 - Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 N 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (7} Limited (Formerly 01832883
Advance Telephone Systems Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2142 of 2009
(a) Insert full IWe (a)
name(s} and lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds
West Yorkshire West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL LS1 2AL
“Delete as I attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

applicable

Signed [VVQ 4

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated — q_ m .

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact lan Brown
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
contact you if there is a query on the Leeds
form. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
public record DX Number DX Exchange

] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

SATURDAY

A07 12/09/2009 355
COMPANIES HOUSE




jule 2.33

a) Insert full
ame(s) and
ddress{es) of
dministrator(s)

Delete as
pplicable

sontact Details:

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 : 2 [ ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company nurnber

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly 02402775
Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2144 of 2009

I/'We (a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Sgquare 1 City Square

Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

M0,

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated y,_..(—;_,, Ge\,

Signed

‘ou do not have fo give any contact lan Brown

nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
ou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
“he contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wblic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.33

{a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s})

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 ; B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Company humber

Empire Realisations {9) Limited (Formerly Digital 02765941
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Leeds District Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number

2156 of 2009

I/We (a)

lan Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

Signed

Dated

-

Joint / Administrator{s)

7—94-9,

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if

you do, it wili

help Companies House to

contact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact informaticon that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

public record

[
<
=]
v 4
2
-
<
w

AQ7

12/09/2009 357
COMPANIES HOUSE

{an Brown
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds

West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL

0113 243 9021
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2,33

a) Insert full
iame(s) and
iddress(es) of
idministrator(s)

Delete as
ipplicable

>ontact Details:

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2-1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Multilink Business Communications Limited 02656178

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division Court case number
Leeds District Registry 2145 of 2009

1We (a)

lan Brown Daniel Francis Butters
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

1 City Square 1 City Square
Leeds Leeds

West Yorkshire West Yorkshire

LS1 2AL LS1 2AL

| attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

,
Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated ?__' q—' (ﬁ

fou do not have to give any contact lan Brown
nformation in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
rou do, it will help Companies House to 1 City Square
:ontact you if there is a query on the Leeds
orm. West Yorkshire
LS1 2AL
fhe contact information that you give
vill be visible to researchers of the 0113 243 9021
wublic record DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Belle Holdco Limited 2141 of 2009
Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited) 2143 of 2009
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited) 2140 of 2009
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited) 2150 of 2009
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited) 2149 of 2009
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited) 2147 of 2009
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited) 2148 of 2009
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems 2142 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services 2144 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance 2156 of 2009
Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 of 2009

- All In Administration (“the Companies™)
ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

8 September 2009

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2ZAL

Disclaimer Notice

PURSUANT TO

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by lan Brown and Danicl Butters, the Administrators of the Companies, solely to
comply with their statutory duty under paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of
their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision
in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companices listed above.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upen as guidance as to the
actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Proposal for any purpose or in any context other than under paragraph 49, Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Proposal.

The Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal liability. The appointments of the Administrators are
personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any
liability to any person in respect of this Proposal or the conduct of the Administration(s).




CONTENTS PAGE

1.

2.

BACKGROUND

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES
HAVE BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE
TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’
PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendices

1.

2.

Statutory Information

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
Directors’ Statement of Affairs
Administrators’ Time Costs Analysis
Proof of Debt Forms

Estimated Qutcome Statement

Forms 2.21B (Creditors Request for a Meeting)

10

14

17

19




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“ACt”
“Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank”
“Deloitte™
“Inflexion”

“the Group”, “ the Companies”

or “the business™
“Holdco”
“Bidco™
“Eurotel”
“EBIT”

“AIM”

“FYXX”

“RPO”

“ROT”
“Prescribed Part”

“QFCH”
“EY?
“Qakley”
“Eversheds”

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986

Ian Brown and Daniel Butters of Deloitte LLP

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Deloitte LLP

Inflexion Private Equity

Belle Holdeco Group comprising all Companies set out in the
schedule of page 4 of this document

Belle Holdco Limited

Belle Bidco Limited

Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited)
Earnings before interest and tax

Alternative investment market

Financial year ended XX

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

The Prescribed Part of the company’s net property subject to s176A
of The Insolvency Act 1986.

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder
Emst & Young LLP

Oakley Capital Corporate Finance
Eversheds LLP




1.1,

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which
requires the Administrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to
achieve the purposes of the Administrations.

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals, the following information is included in the report:

» Background of the Group;

e The circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrators;
The manner in which the affairs of the businesses have been and are
proposed to be, managed by the Administrators;

o The Directors Statements of Affairs; and

¢ QOther information to assist creditors.

As there are insufficient funds for a distribution to the unsecured creditors other
than The Prescribed Part, a fund set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors by
virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’
meeting, unless required to do so.

Should creditors of the Companies, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of that specific Company wish to request a meeting be held they should
complete the attached Form 2.21B (Appendix 7} and return it within the deadline
stated. In the event no request (in the prescribed manner) is received within 12 days
of issue of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved.

Please note that name changes of the Companies have taken place since the date of
the Administrations, as shown on the front page of this report. For the purposes of
this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbreviations set out on the
previous page.

The Group consists of 12 individual companies which have been brought together
through a series of acquisitions over the years. The main trading entity of the Group
was Eurotel Limited, which employed all the staff. The remaining Companies were
either dormant or holding companies which held assets and did not trade. This
report covers the Administrations of all twelve group companies as it was deemed
more cost effective to do so.




1.2,

Background

The business has been trading since 1992, and provided telecommunications
hardware and ongoing support services to small businesses which typically employ
5-20 people. The Group was based in Halifax, West Yorkshire, with an office in
Coventry and a satellite serviced office in London.

The Group was acquired through a management buy-out in 2007, supported by the
Bank and Inflexion, a private equity house. The Group has been formed through a
number of acquisitions over the past few years, however the trade of the
subsidiaries has predominantly been transferred to Eurotel.

A summarised Group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) is set out
below:-

Belle Holdco Limited

BEelle Bideo Limited ggﬁgm C\!:’l/ l{ol
| 0%
Eurotel Holdings Multilink Business
Limited Communications
Limited
‘ Northpoint Services
: Limited Neville Ward Holdings
Limijted
Eurotel Limited
I
J 1
Allington Eurotel Corporate
Communications Services Limited
Limited
Service Direct (UK) Digital Exchange
Limited Maintenance Services
| Limited
Advance Telephone
Systems Limited




1.3.

Overview of Financial Information

A summary of the Group’s financial information is shown below. Please note that
this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by Deloitte.

Group Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management
Accounts for
2 months ended

Draft Management
Accounts for

Y/E 31 March 2009

31 May 2009 £000
£000
Turnover 4,352 30,173
Cost of Sales (2,099 (14,185)
Gross Profit 2,253 15,988
Gross Margin % 51.8% 33%
Other Expenses (1,964) (12,766)
(LYEBIT 289 3,222
Source: Management/Audited Accounts
Group Summary Balance Sheet
Draft Management Draft Management
Accounts for Accounts for
2 months ended Y/E March 2009
May 2009 £000
£000
Tangible assets 205 216
Intangible assets 34,642 35,179
Fixed assets 34,847 35,395
Current Assets
stock 199 184
debtors 3,467 3,602
other 3,291 2,023
6,957 5,810
Liabilities
Trade creditors (1,395) {743)
Other (58,751) (57,724)
Bank (3,750) (3,750)
Total Liabilities (63,896) (62,218)
Net Assets (22,092) (21,012)

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

6 months ended
31 March 2008
£000

10,908
(5372)

5,536
50.8%

(21,306)

(15,770)

Audited Statutory
Accounts for

6 months ended
March 2008

£000

143
36,732

36,875

179
4,512
1,477

6,168

(1,752)
(39,432)
(17,619)

(58,803)

(15,760)




1.4.

Please note that our preliminary investigations of the accounts above indicate that the total
bank liability which stood at £16.6m at the date of our appointment is included in the
figures split between ‘other’ liabilities and bank debt for the periods ended 31 March and
31 May 2009.

Management and Employees

Holdco is the parent company of the Group and was incorporated in September
2007, to facilitate the acquisition of Eurotel Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries.
Its key assets are investments in subsidiary undertakings. All staff were employed
by Eurotel.

As at the date of our appointment, Eurotel employed approximately 280 staff. All
staff were transferred to Daisy Telecoms Limited as part of the sale of the business
and assets of the Group on 3 August 2009.

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors and
Company Secretary, Bankers & Shareholders is provided at Appendix 1.




2.1.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

The Group gencrated a significant proportion of its turnover from the leasing
market and therefore was reliant on its customers’ ability to obtain lease financing
for telecoms systems. The Group was heavily impacted by the lack of liquidity in
the lease market during 2009. In addition, we are advised that the conditions that
must be met to be granted a ‘prime’ (and hence more profitable) lease were
tightened, a process which further impacted on the Group’s liquidity.

During April 2009, the Bank requested that EY undertook a business review of the
Group. Subsequently, the Group was marketed for sale by Oakley and latterly EY,
on instruction of Inflexion, the Group’s major shareholder. During this time, the
Bank continued to support the Group.

Deloitte was instructed by the Bank in July 2009 to assist it in assessing the impact
of the offers received, to advise on the proposed structures of any potential sale of
the Group and to finalise negotiations with the purchaser prior to the sale of the
Group. Other than this involvement, we have no prior professional relationships
with the Companies or their Directors.

During the sale process conducted by Oakley, 21 potential interested parties were
identified through a combination of sector knowledge and discussions with both
shareholders and management. An information memorandum was prepared and
distributed by Oakley. Parties were invited to make indicative offers and eight
initial first round offers were received for the shares of the Companies from a
mixture of trade and financial purchasers. Following further negotiations, the
process entered second and third round stages, with four third round bids being
received.

Although three of the offers received for the business were for the share capital of
the Group, the fourth offer received was on the basis of a pre-packaged sale of the
business and assets, which was significantly higher than the share offers received.
The pre packaged sale was also able to be completed much more quickly than any
of the share offers, which was advantageous given the distressed position which the
Group’s businesses found themselves in.

A formal valuation for the business was not conducted. During the process, the
Group’s major shareholder and major creditor, Inflexion, was kept fully appraised.
Inflexion hold loan notes (totalling ¢.£25m) in the Group and also holds Debenture
security. It has provided a deed of release in respect of its fixed and floating
charges over Group in order for the transaction to proceed.




2.2,

2.3.

As a robust marketing process had already been undertaken, the Administrators did
not consider that a period of trading within Administration would be beneficial for
the creditors of the Group. It was likely that a period of trading in Administration
would involve a significant funding requirement, together with uncertainty over the
level of support likely to be forthcoming from the Group’s customers and suppliers.
If the Group had ceased to trade on our appointment, it is likely that asset
realisations would have been significantly lower than the level of consideration that
has been received for the goodwill of the business.

Given the ongoing issues, the Bank was only willing to continue to support the
Group whilst the sale process was pursued. The Bank’s security arrangements
include a cross guarantee in respect of all of the entities within the Group.

Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Jan Brown and Daniel Francis Butters, both partners of Deloitte LLP were
appointed Administrators of the Companies by the High Court of Justice in the
Leeds District Registry with effect from 3 August 2009, following the filing of a
Notice of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Companies. The
relevant court numbers for each Administration are noted at the front of this report.

For the purposes of Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act the Administrators
are each authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or
severally.

Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration under The Enterprise Act 2002 is split into three
parts:

1. To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuring
which keeps the actual entity intact).

2. If the first purpose is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators
must perform their functions with the objective of achieving a better result
for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
company. This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets
as a going concern (or a more orderly sales process than in liquidation).

3. If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of realising
property in order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential
creditors as applicable.




3.1.

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor liabilities and
therefore a restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the
first objective. It was apparent that there was insufficient ascribed value by third
parties in order to affect a restructuring of the Companies’ considerable debt and
the Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve.

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for
creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the
Companies. The purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale
of the businesses and assets of the Companies as discussed in Section 3.1.

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE
BEEN MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE
MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
ARE APPROVED.

Sale of the Businesses

A sale of the business and assets of the Companies was completed immediately
following our appointment on 3 August 2009 to Daisy Telecoms Limited (formerly
Daisy Newco 1 Limited), a subsidiary of Daisy Group PLC, a company which is
listed on AIM. The following assets were sold (with consideration excluding VAT
shown in brackets):-

The Business, Goodwill & Customer Contracts (£12,500k);
The Book Debts (£900k);

Plant & Machinery, Fixtures & Fittings; (£50k);

Right and title to Stock held by the Companies (£50k);

The consideration was paid on completion with the exception of deferred
consideration of £661k, which was due and payable on 7 August 2009. The
deferred consideration related to the employee salaries for July 2009 which were
not due for payment until 7 August 2009. These costs were met by the purchaser in
the first instance, but are ultimately met by the Bank via the realisations for
goodwill as the cost relates to the period prior to the sale of assets.

The directors of the Group have not provided personal guarantees to the Bank in
respect of its lending to the Companies. The Bank is not financing the business
going forward.

The detailed terms of the sale and purchase agreement are confidential.



3.2

3.3

4.1

Excluded assets

There were a number of contingent assets that were excluded from the sale,
however we do not anticipate any material realisations from this source.

Post Appointment Strategy

As detailed above, the majority of the Group’s business and trading assets were
sold immediately following appointment. Since the date of appointment, the
Administrators’ staff have been dealing with all statutory duties of the
Administrations, together with dealing with creditor and customer enquiries.

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have
handled creditor queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls and
correspondence.

The Administrators’ legal advisors advised in respect of all legal issues arising on
the sale of business and assets and in addition, have been assisting the
Administrators with post appointment matters.

Legal advice has been required in relation to the various properties and [eases.
Daisy was granted a licence to occupy the two leasehold properties of the
Companies on completion of the sale of business and assets whilst consent is
obtained from the relevant landlords for the assignment of the leases where
applicable. The Administrators have instructed their legal advisers to manage the
assignment of leases (where applicable) and this process is ongoing.

The Administrators have instructed Deloitte’s tax department to prepare and submit
the outstanding tax return for the Companies, together with preparation of the tax
returns for the period of Administration. As the sale of the business and assets
included £12.5m in respect of goodwill, this is likely to generate a tax charge
payable to HMRC, which will rank as an expense of the Administration.

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affairs as at 3 August 2009 were submitted by the Directors of the
Companies, summaries of which are attached at Appendix 3.

There are a number of different classes of creditors within the Companies. These
include:

o Secured creditors: They have fixed and floating charge debenture security
across all of the Companies and as such are paid in priority to other creditors.
This priority is subject to payments to preferential creditors and unsecured

10




4.2

4.3

creditors under the Prescribed Part (see section 4.5). Further details of the
Companies’ security are set out in section 4.3.

e Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee wage arrears,
holiday pay and certain pension contributions and are paid in priority to
unsecured creditors out of net floating charge realisations before the Prescribed
Part and before payment to the secured floating chargeholder.

e Unsecured creditors: They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations (after payment of the
preferential creditors) is made under the Prescribed Part.

The Administrators have not included the names, addresses and amounts due to all
the creditors in view of the fact that the information runs to many pages and it
would not be cost effective to send it out. However, copies of this information will
be sent to creditors on request, either by post or by e-mail.

Notes to the Directors’ Statement of Affairs

The Directors” have stated the following:

e The net book values have been taken from the Companies’ management
accounts prepared at the end of March 2009;

e There was a cross guarantee in place between Holdco and all subsidiaries with
the Companies’ total bank indebtedness at the date of appointment was £16.6m.

Further notes on the individual statements of affairs are attached to the summaries
at Appendix 3.

The Administrators’ comments on the Statements of Affairs are as follows:-

o It should be noted that the majority of the trading assets of the Group were held
within Eurotel with the Bank and other secured debt held in Bidco. The Bank
had cross guarantee security over all members of the Group.

o There were also a number of inter-company debts between the various
Companies. The Directors have assumed that all inter-company balances are
irrecoverable.

e The majority of creditors are held within Eurotel, the main trading entity of the
Group. This is reflected in the position of unsecured creditors in section 4.6
below.

e No provision has been made in the Statement of Affairs for the costs of the
Administration (including agents, legal and professional fees).

Secured creditors

The Companies’ Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators,
and as set out in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

11




4.4

4.5

£m

Senior A 10.2
Senior B 4.0
Senior C 0.9
Revolving Credit Facility 1.5

16.6

As stated above, the bank debt for the Group sits within Bidco, however there are
cross guarantees in place across all Group companies.

The secured creditor, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, has been paid £12.46m in respect of its
indebtedness to date from the sale of the business and assets. We do not expect that
any further funds will become available to the Bank, unless the tax issue discussed
at paragraph 4.6 can be resolved with HMRC.

In addition, Inflexion holds fixed and floating charges over each of the Companies.
At the date of appointment, Inflexion was owed ¢.£25m. Inflexion will not recover
any funds in respect of this lending as its security ranks behind the Bank.

Preferential Claims

We anticipate that the Bank will have preferential claims in the Administration of
Eurotel only, in relation to subrogated wages claims due to wages advanced prior to
the appointment of the Administrators. Calculations of this claim have not been
quantified at this stage due to the uncertainty as to whether or not there will any
funds available to the preferential creditors of Eurotel. This claim has not been
included in the Directors’ Statements of Affairs and would reduce the amount
available to the unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

The Estimated Outcome Statement at Appendix 6 estimates that this claim will total
£224,000. This is based on an estimate of £800 per employee; however this is a
broad estimate and will be quantified should it become apparent that a distribution
to the preferential creditors is possible.

There are no other preferential claims outstanding.

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A (2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a
Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property available for the satisfaction of
unsecured debts. Net property is the amount of the Company’s property which

would, but for this section, be available for the holders of floating charges created
by the Company.

12




4.6

The value of the Prescribed Part cannot exceed £600,000 per company. It is not
envisaged that the Prescribed Part for any of the Companies will exceed the
maximum amount of £600,000 as illustrated below. An estimation of the
Prescribed Part is set out for each Company in the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Appendix 6.

Please note that there have been no significant floating charge realisations in any
Company other than Eurotel and so no Prescribed Part is currently envisaged for
any of the Companies other than Eurotel.

The Estimated Outcome Statement for the Group envisages that there will be no
funds available for distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Group, either by
the Prescribed Part or otherwise. At present, it is envisaged that as the sale of the
business included a payment of £12.5m for the goodwill of the Group, this will
crystallise a capital gain which will rank as an expense of the Administration. As
advised, we have instructed our tax department to submit any outstanding returns
and to liaise with HMRC in respect of any capital gain that may become due and
payable in the Administration. Once we have received confirmation as to the
anticipated level of the gain, we will be in a position to advise creditors as to the
likelihood of any funds available for distribution.

Creditors may submit their claims in the Administrations on the proof of debt form
attached to this report, however, we will be in touch in due course should a
distribution be anticipated. The form should be completed and return for the
attention of Gemma Selby at Deloitte LLP, 1 City Square, Leeds LS1 2AL.

For certain of the Companies in Administration, it may be necessary to make an
application to court to disapply the Prescribed Part under Section 176A(5) where
the cost of making a Prescribed Part distribution is deemed to be disproportionate to
the benefits.

Unsecured Claims
The unsecured creditors’ position as at 3 August 2009 per the Directors’ Statements

of Affairs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) is summarised in the
table below:

£2000
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,893
HMRC - VAT 80
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 210
Crown Deferral 675

3,858

13




4.7

5.1

These creditors all sit within Eurotel, which was the main trading entity of the
Group. After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be
sufficient realisations from floating charge assets to fully repay the Bank.

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than the distribution under the
Prescribed Part as noted above.

Creditors Meeting

As the Administrators do not expect any funds will be available to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of a Prescribed Part distribution as detailed above, a
meeting of creditors will not be held. A request that the Administrators call a
meeting can be made by creditors representing 10% or more of the total debts of the
Companies (individually or jointly). Creditors wishing to submit this request should
complete the attached Form 2.21B and return it to the Administrators no later than
23 September 2009.

ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

General

There will be no funds available to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act; therefore, fixing of Administrators’ remuneration
will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.106(5A) of the Rules, which is outlined
as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b)
the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by approval of

each secured creditor; or

if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential
creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of
preferential creditors who respond to an invitation to consider
approval.

The Administrators have agreed with the Bank the basis of the remuneration in
respect of fixed and floating charge realisations (which will be on the basis of time
spent).

In line with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act outlined above there is no
requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators’
remuneration.

The Administrators’ time costs are analysed at Appendix 4. The work has been
categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:

14




5.2

Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering,
accounting and administrative functions;

Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets,
dealing with the sale of business, property issues, activities in relation to other
fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues;

Investigation includes such tasks as reporting on the Directors’ conduct,
investigating antecedent transactions and any other investigations that my be
deemed appropriate;

Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site
visits and corresponding with suppliers and customers; and

Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings,
reviewing and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title
issues, corresponding with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice
in relation to security granted to the Bank. Also, dealing with trade creditors;
dealing with customer creditors, employee issues; and submitting
documentation to HM Revenue & Customs.

Other matters include employee related issues, VAT and corporation tax
issues.

A creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees is available on request, or maybe
obtained from the following website:-

https://www.r3.org.uk/uploads/sip/SIP9 v5_April 2007(1).pdf

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our
discounted charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades
of manager up to Director:

Grade £ per hour
Partner 545 -615
Managers 250 - 525
Administrators/Support staff 145 - 170

Charge out rates are subject to review each year and material increases in rates will
be reported to creditors in the next scheduled report following such an increase.

Administrators’ expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable) relating
to the Group which relate to direct expenses such as travel are set out by company
below. Please note that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard

15




53

mileage rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred
{presently up to 40p per mile).

£

Mileage 29.27
Travel 27.30
Postage 66.40
122.97

Qther Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation
(including business sale agreements) the Administrators instructed Eversheds, a firm
of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and experience in dealing with these types
of Administrations. Their fees are based upon their recorded time costs incurred at
discounted charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Administrators’ staff before
being approved for payment.

16




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the
Directors and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to
their management of the affairs of the Companies and the causes of failure and will
submit a confidential report to the Insolvency Service.

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other
matters, the following:

) statutory compliance issues;

. misfeasance or breach of duty; and

. antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and
preferences).

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators
should write to the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report.

Connected Party Transactions

The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions which have
not been carried out on an arm’s length basis. Should creditors have information
regarding any such transactions they should forward details in writing to the
Administrators.

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act
2002, all Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an
extension is granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

There are several exit routes which are available to the Administrators such as;

. an application to Court (in the event of a Court appointment);

) filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that
the purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or

. in the event that the company has no property the Administrators may notify
the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of
the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company
is deemed to be dissolved.

17




6.4

6.5

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into
Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation, a Compulsory Liquidation or a Company
Voluntary Arrangement. Reference will be made in the resolutions within this
report as to the exit route most suitable to the circumstances of each
Administration.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the
circumstances of each Administration. On current information, it is likely that the
Administrations will come to an end and the Companies dissolved 3 months later.

If funds do become available for a distribution under the Prescribed Part, the
Administrators may apply to the Court for the authority to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors (under the Prescribed Part) and then take the requisite steps to
dissolve the Company; or if appropriate, to apply to the Court to obtain an order
pursuant to Section 176A(5) that Section 176A(2) (Prescribed Part for unsecured
debts) shall not apply.

If there is a distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators are discharged
from liability in respect of any action of theirs as Administrators pursuant to
paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act upon registration of the notice given
pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act. Where there will be no
distribution to unsecured creditors, the Administrators will seek their discharge
from the secured creditor.

EC Regulations

As stated in the appointment documentation, in relation to the Companies Council
Regulation (EU) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation.

Third Party Assets
Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the

Companies former trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the
Administrators as soon as possible.

18




7 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Belle Holdco Limited 2141 of 2009
Belle Bidco Limited 2146 of 2009
Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited) 2143 of 2009
Empire Realisations (2) Limited (formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited) 2140 of 2009
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (formerly Northpoint Services Limited) 2150 of 2009
Empire Realisations (4) Limited (formerly Eurotel Limited) 2149 of 2009
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (formerly Allington Communications Limited) 2147 of 2009
Empire Realisations (6) Limited (formerly Service Direct Limited) 2148 of 2009
Empire Realisations (7) Limited (formerly Advance Telephone Systems 2142 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (formerly Eurotel Corporate Services 2144 of 2009
Limited)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited (formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance 2156 of 2009
Services Limited)

Multilink Business Communications Limited 2145 o£ 2009
All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the

Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows:

1.

4,

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses;

the Administrators continue with their enquiries into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation
into the affairs of the Companies;

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against ¢ach of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for
distribution;

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to
distributions to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an
appropriate application;

19




10.

11.

that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors,
a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of each or any Company comprising of
not more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies;

that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if one is appointed, shall
be asked to agree that the Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
in attending to matters arising in the Administrations and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses.

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work is performed. And that the Administrators be authorised to
draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from the Administration estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case.

that, if a Creditors’ Committee is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters
arising during the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate
used by Deloitte LLP at the time when mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p per
mile), plus VAT where applicable. And that the Administrators be authorised to draw
their/his disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate.

that, if a Creditors' Committee is not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors
of each Company shall be asked to agree the Administrators' fees, in accordance with
Rule 2.106(5A)(a), by reference to the time given in attending to matters arising in the
Administration and that the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage is incurred (presently up to 40p
per mile);

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations. This may include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
(provided Court permission is obtained) and then the dissolution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation (“CVL”) or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors;

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committees appointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to R4.174 of the Rules. As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Act and R2.117 (3) of the Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination is made before

20




the proposals are approved by creditors. For the purposes of s231 of the Act the
Liquidators will each be authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally.

12. in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured and preferential creditors of each
Company agree that the Administrators be discharged from liability per paragraphs 98
and 99 of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing their
final report to creditors and vacating office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

QL

Ian Brown & Daniel Francis Butters

Administrators of the Companies - In Administration
Deloitte LLP

1 City Square

Leeds

LS12AL

21




Ale1eaas 1o Ajuof woy) jo Aur Aq siemod pul sanp

11 9861 1y A

j 8y jo 1@ BInpeYDs Jo {2)o0l ydeifead o)

d '\na Aued o)

o Lupy 8uL -

L)

PRYI 40 10 SINPMEIE Jo {Z)00s ydmilmad |
4 d ~

wier

BO61 Y SUSNOEU] 8] 10 18 SINPRURS 0 £z Udniberd o) juensnd "AURdWos oY Jo LIORAIK] S {0 UoEddE 8] U0 1ndD 91 AQ PR SEM U

uvoneajdde mp spEw ogm Lotlag

6002 BN € - touRduic iy waunupddy jo wrg
600Z 10 §¥L'T 8002 10 9512 BO0Z 19 FFLT GOOZ IC ZFLT 600 J0 BPL'T BOOZ IO L)) Anmlley 1o10810 spea
*uo|sialg Atssueyd ‘sIpsnp Jo|
unos GBiH} jesuaIsEY Lnah
a1 Bunoy g 1sur3 - sejuedwon Jy| IOJpTY
3id @51 00N - sapuwdog Iy SHnurg
SWRINA LLO SEOUXN - Souwrdisad iV L g Aurdwod
SWIRIAN UUCT SRIOUSIN SLR{IAA UYOT SEloIIN SWEYMAA UYOT SEjOYIN FLURITLAA UYOF SBIOUMN SLWENEAN vyop STIOHN | TWRIIAM. VYO SEIOUMNN siojoang
(151) YopIoD MARQ AUDYIY P 9211095 elmodio) [B)ing [CURITTETE] PO ur) 19aag eomeg| penun suopeaunwes sobiniry| POy [SKun LINPIOYMITYS
*{8&1 1) 2ut sBuIplOH YdIOoA
"(00L) 9XEM S
'(1§1) UopsD BwainZ (eBep
e 13 9 0og't e 13 @ 001 youa 13 9 D00'0E Y226 13 D 000 0 USEe 13 O ¥T5 6oL woee 13 & §/2'6Z, SRR LTUIBIo DetOnY
oSk LXH "WRitieH "poy G¥H @npmiy "esnoH aduw3 - sejuedisos Iy stauppy Bulpuy |
1 2240 punTDey isuLod
I¥Z 157 +pee] "ienbs KD | ‘I Tt PRIOM - SR[uBd003 IV W vﬂﬂ_uﬂ_
§86) 190050 T2 Z861 ISQUSAON 81 6381 A 01 FR6L Anr o) 8683 oLnr 0T 2002 Aenuer 21 sjeg uopuodiosu]
81195520 11650220 SLLTOPE0] £882¢810 162B8.E0 898rSerg Jsquiny Auwduwon
YN pejwn paywn sirt-eidaag PSULLT] RRSUBQRD | Ad (I Bana exneg PRIALN SUOMIUNLILIOD Loy SMUTN ENOJARL
SRS SXITUNUIRY sluBG IH0KD] PN sudiedunues eBusyaxa mifia]  PaWN sweisds suoydaie) sourapy ‘paleyy {3 PANg aNAIRG
"ol £80jA19g a1ziodio] (PlIng -
' [T poywyt [6) sucpesjsey wdwz pajwiry (8} suopes|vey eaem_ paHW {2) sucesnuey widl PRI {9} sucjespvey sidwzy Pwjuii] (5] suopwajjway e___Ew_ swey Ausdwagy
BUQREUNWWGD Sseuisng x:E_._E - .
Amuanes 3o Aol wew jo Aue AQ sJamod pu sennp I [ ‘9661 PY & 1 10 1S 30 (200t ydesBraad o) weneind ‘ine Auea o paspoyIne wE v oL - sspedwos iv|  ggwn o ¢g 10 {zhooy ydwd
L] d d wior
806 | 13 AOUBAIOSU| BU) JO |8 GINPRYDS J0 7z YdwiBaied o] wEnsind AURB02 GY) J9 SIO1RI 0 JO UORIIIGIR 84} UG UNOZ 9u) A BPEW SEM [URUTUIDIOR GUL - fo[URdwion |y, uepeandde sy sprw oym Uowied
sejuedlas iy wewuoddy jo mxg
BOOZ i0 6Y1'C B00Z JO 0SH'Z| BOOZ 10 0¥t T 800Z 10 £¥1°Z 600Z 10 B¥1'T] BOOZ 15 L¥L'T HnsiBisy 1211810 spaen
*UO{SIALD AIRDURYD ‘S3IETF jO
UG GBIH) (eousBNYH Lino)
o711 Buno § sw3 - sajredwod gy uURpny
3ld 5L sphoy - sapredwod gy wsyueg|
SWIRIIAA BYOT STORDIN - $9[URTWD3 |y Kinaioeg Xusdwon)|
SWIIM U4Or SBIOUXN SLWIBLILAR UYOP SRIOUUN SWEtAA Uyor SBIOUXN SWEILIM ¥2IN SWELAA UYOr SEIOUDN SR UYOr SBIPIIN sloseq
‘euOGIIRUS AUIoUL ‘auogIews Ayowny
POIHUT tBUIPIOH PUlAN BTASN PSinAIN sSUpoH epung pamur] sSupoH 1esun3 P 63pa eIvaE PIALT) CIPIOH MRg d d PRBLT B8 TIPS
“drrssniizd peIRLT] pund NOANE 900Z UoHEUL
VN VN N N Y| EE a
¥iN WIN ¥IN WiN YN oo8’t 2
ViN YN, YN YN v 00L'S) [:]
VN il ¥IN Wil WIN $66°29/ v
119 13 D 001 wowe 13 O 000} e 13D HZ Tl w9 1003 O LIS SF) w@ee 1003 O 1089 wowe 0103 © 95690 SLIFYS TIPSO PASHOINY|
dSH LXH R ‘PROY IR RIHNPY SEN0H Gedii - seftisdlos v #zappy Oupriy
1 930 prassiBay smuoy]
W2 151 $poa "awnbg Big 1 977 swojag - sejuedivoa ny] $310 pasmsiliey
1861 JAQUIAON LD #OOZ USH 80 661 Ane 511 S002 MW LZ L00Z WUnr ZZ 4002 Uy |2 41 uojjriadioaw
BL565820 9ZLH9050 LOrerazo BL0BEPS0 ESTO6ED0] TEITH TRQHENN AURdWOD
POJLIT SUOIAIIEUGD PARIUO POULT $8AIIS JutodUlioN PRiRaT) sBuipioH e SN POIRLTT SBUPICH IBpounz PAYLTY OE PIHTY PRGN OSBIOH RASI SMUBN SNojAMd
'POTMUN RUASAS 1910003
DA 10jung
poywr {p} sucnusiivay !i&m_ PSWIT {¢) suolws|¥ey asdurg paiIw (2} suopesiwny sidwa] - painury (1) sucpespeey sydiny ~ PSUN) 03p1d Mikg PRHUIN O3D(OH eileg ey Auwdurag)]

NOLLYWHOANT AHGINLYIS - | XTANZddY




APPENDIX 2

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS




Belle Holdco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

Belle Bidco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:10




Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Holdings Limited)
! (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
| Fixed Floating Total
! Charge Charge
‘ RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 [PS SQL. Ver. 5,02 08 September 2009 08:41




Empire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville Ward Holdings Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Fioating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:42




Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly Northpoint Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating " Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2003 08:42




Empire Realisations (4) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 09 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total

Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
The Business & Goodwill 12,500,000.00 12,500,000.00
Plant & Machinery 50,000.00 50,000.00
Stock 50,000.00 50,000.00
Book Debts 900,000.00 900,000.00
Cther Debts 69.00 69.00

12,500,000.00 1,000,069.00 13,500,069.00
PAYMENTS
Lloyds TSB Bank plc 12,460,000.00 12,460,000.00

40,000.00 1,000,069.00 12,460,000.00

Balances in Hand 40.000.00 1,000,069.00 1,040,069.00

_12,500,000.00

1,000,069.00

13,500,069.00




Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly Allington Communications Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.c0 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly Service Direct (UK) Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver, 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly Advance Telephone Systems Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 08:49




Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Eurotel Corporate Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 5.02 08 September 2009 08:50




- Empire Realisations (9) Limited (Formerly Digital Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 08 September 2009
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2009 09:09




Multilink Business Communications Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 08 September 2009

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 08 September 2005 09:10




[€] 210N

z jo ) abeg
€ Xjpuoddy

saougreq Auedwoouaiu [je si (1) SuoRes|[Eay 8adw] Uo SIO|PaID PAUNJASUN WLZ3 'S

0 =snicing

0opig - yueg spAop] 't

‘SIORNUOS JAWOISND § S1PSSE [30UnT usdn paseq Wyl 3 20) §/¢ paunboe COpioH 8|98 T

fv] 210N {(000'v26'02) {o00'9zz'gs) (000'0Z)
000'9 000’0l
(00082}
(000'g58'c) {000'v26'02)
l{coo'szz as)
000'000'2)L
(3) esyea) (3 (3 (3) anjea (3) (3) anjep] (3) asyeas ) (3) esieay @ )] (3} anjep
o] pajewms3 | anje yoog | asyeas o} | yoog | esyeaiqy | vyoog | ol psjewns3 | anjeadjoog | o) palewns3 | anjea oog | @s|easo) | yood
pajewnsy pajewmsy pajewnsy
palwr paywry (e} pajwr (2) pajLI] paywr] oapig all3g pajWr] COPIOH 3139
(p) suonesijeay andwy | suones|eay alidw3 | suopes|eay asndw3 {1} suones|eay aJidw3
Izl @oN 000°222'LL v10°2L ;] [t]eloN 0o0'9ZL'8L 000'556'CE 000'alL
000'00€'E
000'002
000'c8L's 0ot o0p'ozL'al
000°261
000°2%L'L
P02 8iLg 000'195'81
000'766'F1 000’9t
(3) esieas (3) (3 (3) anjea, (3) (3) anjea| (3) ssjreal {3 (3) osyear (3) Q) (3) anjep,
0} pajeursy | anjeavood | esqeal o) | xo0g | esieato) | joog | ojpajewhsy | anjea yoog | 0} psjeumsl | anieayoeg | as|ean s 1 joog
pajewnsa pajeunsy pajewnsy
paYwi payun (g) pauw (2) paywn pajiw copig alleg pallun 0oploH afieg
(p) suopesieay audwg suopesieay aidw3 | suopesjjeay andwg {1) suonesigey andwsg

WL 3 40 00pICH ojjag Aq pasodsiq |

SABYY JO EIUBLITIEIG ,S401904|] DL} 03 SBION

ssoquiow spJeficy se

sn|dinsy{Aoua|oap) |e;01 pojewnsy

|ejded dn-pajed pug panss|

840} 1pass spaefiod se

snjdimsgAausayop pajewnss

8JO}IPaID |B]JUBIBJBId-UCN PEINIBSUN

{ssepjoy ebireys Bupeoy

0] flejoys Aue Buipn|axe) sio3|padd je|jussajaid
-uou spuebes sa snidins;Aous|oyep pejewpRsy
SI0)PAL [ENUSIjAL

sa))i11qe| jo Aewwns - LY

840} pald |ejuaiajeld Jog
QqB||RAR £1085T {10} pOjRWIIST
(8002 aunr vo paseq) s:0igaq
YOOI

SJUSLLYSIAU|

(x3ded) slasey paxiy

IIMpPOOS)

Auedwoo-aiu)

S3UBIPISANS U] SJUBLWIEBAU|
:g1e888 pabieysun

51958y JO AEWIWNG -

SRy JO JUIWIAE)S ,S10)004|q Alewiung




062°63 Jo amesal uopdwapal (ended e sapnpoul papwi (g) suones)eay audw3 ul jendes dn pajjed ¢ panss| °Z

pajwi (310403 Wwosy anp si papwin {g) suonesiesy aadug u) Auedwoosau| |

SUONEDIUNUINLIOD
ssauIsng YUINA

suofeseay andwy

(8)

suonesijeay andwsg

suoljesieay] andwsg

{q) suonesieay audwy

001 0sz'sZ 000'0L 000°'G1€
000°€.L6
)] k3] (3 (3 (@ &3] @ (3 3 (3 k] &3]
asijeal o] |anjeA yoog | asijeai 0] | anjep [ asieas 0) | anjep | asyess o | anjea Jasieas o] | anea qoeq | asyeal o) | anea yoog
patewnss pajewns3 | joog {pajewns3y | sooy |[paleums3| oog |[peiewns3 pajewnsy
P pawry (6) pajjwry payui (L) paywn palwi

(g} suonesyesy andwy

0002991 05z'sz 052's2 000'0L 000'89'¢ 000'v92'2
000’0}
000'01 000'v9E'E
000'299'+ 0sz'sz 062'S2 000'889'c
¥ (3 &) (3 3 (3} 3) 3 (3) @ 3 @
as|eal 0] |anjep yoog | esiea: 0} | anjea fasiesaro) [ anea | asieal 0] | anea ] asieas o) | engea xoog | asyeal o | snjea yoog
pajewnsy pjewsy | joog [psiBWNS3 | Xoog | pajeuis] | joog Jpsiewnsy pajew)is3y
papwn pawi {6) paliun paywi (2) paywi paywiy
SUOIEDIUNWILIOT) suonesiesy andws (g) suoiesijeay andw3] (9) suonesieay andw3 | (g) suonesizay andwg
ssaUISNg NUIININW sucnes|eay aadw3y

Z 40 7 ebed
¢ xjpueddy

SJ|BY JO SJUBLIOIRYS ,810}9811(] OY} O} SOION

siaquew spiefie:s se snidinsyAoue|oyep |e103 pejewsy
jepdes dn-ps)|ea pue panss)

{s1apjoy abieyo Buneoy oy (rejuoys Aue Buipnpxa)
SWIE|D [enuUalajed-uou paIndasun

SeRINIQEr] JO ATEWWNG - [y

:810}|p8J2 {eljussejesd JOj
8]qE[|EAR S]OSSE |B)0} POJRW[S]
sjasse pableyoun

SIUBLWISOAU|

Auedwod-saju|

:sjesse pabieyoun

SJ0S5Y 4O AEWIWING - ¢

SJ[BYY JO JUBLLBTE)S ,810)201)] Aletuwing




APPENDIX 4

ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

Time Cost Summary from 3 AUGUST 2009 to 3 SEPTEMBER 2009
Average
Other Senior Hourly
Classification of Work Function Partners Managers  Professionals Total  Time Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Administration & Planning 0.00 45.10 79.70 124.80 27,275.00 219
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Realisation of assets 6.00 1.00 0.00 7.00 3,985.00 569
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Creditors 0.00 10.00 10.50 20.50 4,624.75 226
Case Specific Matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Total hours 6.00 56.10 90.20 152.30 35,884.75 236

25




APPENDIX 5
Proof of Debt

Please complete the table below confirming the amount owed to you by each entity within the group and
complete the attached proof of debt form. Should you be owed money by more than one entity, please
complete a proof of debt for each entity.

Amount
Owed
Company £
EUROTEL LIMITED
EUROTEL HOLDINGS LIMITED

NORTHPOINT SERVICES LIMITED

ALLINGTON COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

SERVICE PIRECT (UK) LIMITED

ADVANCE TELEPHONE SYSTEMS LIMITED

EUROTEL CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED

DIGITAL EXCHANGE MAINTENANCE SERVICES LIMITED

BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED

BELLE BIDCO LIMITED

MULTILINK COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED

Total

In addition, please fill in the name(s) of the relevant Company/Companies in the space provided at the top of
the proof of debt forms.

Please return the completed forms, along with copies of statements and outstanding invoices to substantiate
your claim, marked for the attention of Gemma Selby at the following address:

Deloitte LLP

1 City Square
Leeds LS1 2AL

26




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of

Limited

in Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order 3 August 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insclvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10.

Particulars of any security heid, the value of
the security, and the date it was given

1.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




BELLE HOLDCO LIMITED AND CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES APPENDIX &
(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME AND DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT AS AT 8 SEPTEMBER 2009

Notes Realised / Estimated Total
paid to date Future
Realisations /
costs
£'000 £000 E'000
Assets subject to a fixed charge
Goodwill 1 12,500 - 12,500
12,500 - 12,500
Less:
Costs of realisation {25) {25)
Administrators' fees and expenses 2 {15) {15}
Distributions to Lloyds TS8 Bank plc 3 (12.460) - (12460)
(12,460) (40) (12,500)
Fixed charge funds fn hand / estimated to be received 40 {40) -
Indebtedness to Lioyds TSB Bank plc 3 (16,600}
Estimated surplus / (deficit) as regards fixed charge holder (4,140}
Assets subject to a floating charge
Book debts 4 900 - 200
Plant and machinery 4 50 - 50
Stock 4 50 - 50
Bank interest - - -
1,000 - 1,000
Less:
Caosts of realisation 5 - {900) (800)
Administrators' fees and expenses 2 - {100} {100}
Floating charge funds in hand / estimated to be received 1,000 (1,000} -
Fixed charge surplus {from above] -
Estimated to be available to preferential creditors -
Preferential creditors (employee claims) not yet agreed & {224)
Fixed charge deficit brought down {4,140)
Estimated to be available to unsecured creditors -
Unsecured creditors
Trade creditors 7 1,104
Intercompany creditors 0
Other 8 27,753
28,857
Estimated surplus / {deficit) as regards unsecured creditors 533.2212

Notes to the Eatimated Qutcome Statement

Relates to the sale of business and assets to Daisy Telecoms on 2 August 2009

Estimated Administrators' fees only

Amount due to Lloyds TSB Bank plc as at 3 August 2009. The 8ank hold fixed and floating charge security over the assets of the Company.
Relates to the sale of business and assets o Daisy Telecoms on 3 August 2009

B W N =

Majority of the costs of realisation relates to potential capital gain on the sale of the goodwill. This is an estimate only, and is subject to final
calcutation by our tax department.

6  Submgated claim by the Bank for wages advanced prior to the appointment of Administrators. This is an estimate only and will be calculated
should it become apparent that a dividend to the preferential creditors is available.

7  As per the Direclors Statement of Affairs
8  Including £25m due to Infiexion.




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Belle Holdco Limited

Company number

06289226

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2141 of 2009

(@)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Belle Holdco Limited

1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (g)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Cornputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Belle Bidco Limited

Company number

06290463

in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2146 of 2009

(a) Insert full name and I {a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Belle Bidco Limited
office of the company
1 City Square
Leeds

{c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

(d} Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (1) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel
Holdings Limited)

Company number

05466039

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2143 of 2009

E(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (1) Limited {Formerly Eurotel

Holdings Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (¢)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (2) Limited {(Formerly 02949461
Neville

Ward Holdings Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2140 of 2009

(a) insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Ermpire Realisations (2) Limited (Formerly Neville
office of the company Ward Heldings Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

{c) insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is {c)

{d) Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

(e) Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is {e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request {if any} and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

Empire Realisations (3) Limited {(Formerly 05068126
Northpoint Services Limited)

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2150 of 2009

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Empire Realisations (3) Limited (Formerly
Northpoint Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Sighed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations {4) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel
Limited)

Company number

02659539

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2149 of 2009

{(a} Insert full name and 1(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and reguest a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (4) Limited {Formerly Eurotel
office of the company Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c) Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (c)

{d} Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpese of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Form 2.21B

Rule 2.37 Creditor's request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Empire Realisations (5) Limited (Formerly 04354868
Allington Communications Limited)
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry
2147 of 2008
{a} Insert full name and I (a)

address of the creditor
making the request

(0} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (5} Limited (Formerly
office of the company Allington Communications Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

{c} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is (¢)

(d) Insert full name(s) and  {d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request (if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concuirence.

(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting is (e}
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly
Service
Direct (UK) Limited)

Company number

03798291

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2148 of 2009

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (6) Limited (Formerly Service
Direct (UK) Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly
Advance
Telephone Systems Limited)

Company number

01832883

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2142 of 2009

| (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Empire Realisations (7) Limited (Formerly Advance
Telephone Systems Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpese of the meeting is {e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly
Eurotel
Corporate Services Limited)

Company number

02402775

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2144 of 2009

{a} Insert full name and | {(a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

address of registered Empire Realisations (8) Limited (Formerly Eurotel
office of the company Corporate Services Limited)

1 City Square

Leeds

(c} Insert amount of claim My claim in the administration is {c)

(d) insert full name{s} and  (d)
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the

request {if any) and their

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

cancurrence.

(e) Insert detalls of the The purpose of the meeting is (e)
purpose of the meeting

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

(2) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

{b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) insert amount of claim

(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e} Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Empire Realisations (@) Limited (Formerly
Digital
Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)

Company number

02765941

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, Leeds District Registry

Court case number

2156 of 2009

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of {b)

Empire Realisations (9) Limited {Formerly Digital

Exchange Maintenance Services Limited)
1 City Square

Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of

concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (&)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.37

{a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c} Insert amount of claim

(d) Insert fuli name(s) and
address(es} of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Multilink Business Communications Limited 02656178
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Court case number
Division, Leeds District Registry

2145 of 2009

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Multilink Business Communications Limited

1 City Square
Leeds

My claim in the administration is (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | aftach copies of their written confirmation of
concurrence,

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




